

मुख्यालय Headquarters' पंचदीप भवन सी॰आई॰जी रोठ , नई दिल्ली-110002 PANCHDEEP BHAWAN, C.I.G. MARG, NEW DELHI-110 002 Phone: 011-23604700 Email: dir-gen@esic.nic.in Website : www.esic.nic.in / www.esic.nic

Dated: 16/10/2024

## No. B-16/1/ZM/2022/E-II

To,

- 1. AC & Regional Director, Maharashtra, President, ZSCB (West)
- 2. AC & Regional Director, Tamil Nadu, President, ZSCB (South)
- 3. AC & Regional Director, West Bengal, President, ZSCB (East)
- 4. AC & Regional Director, Delhi, President, ZSCB (North)
- 5. All Regional Offices/SROs/ESIC Hospitals/ESIC Medical Colleges/D(M)D/NTA

## Subject: Holding of 13th Zonal Sports Meet-reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to this office letter No. B-16/1/ZM/2022/E-II dated 09/09/2024 regarding holding of 13th Zonal Sports Meet and to inform that various references are being received from several SROs, ESI Hospitals/ESIMCH etc. for their participation as a separate contingent in the 13th Zonal Sports Meet. The matter was examined and it has been decided that existing arrangement in respect of Teams/ contingents(As per participation in the 12th Zonal Sports Meet) shall continue in the 13th Zonal Sports Meet.

Further, it is to inform that this office has received suggestions from some units regarding restricting the participation of the MSPs (Sports quota recruits) in the Zonal/Central Sports meet. The matter was also examined and this is to convey that the participation of MSPs shall continue as per existing arrangement.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Rudradeep Dutta Date: 16-10-2024 15:32:46 Deputy Director, E-II